of 1933, Chapter 300, including any such corporation which has heretofore declined or elected not to accept and come under said act may
notwithstanding such refusal renew its corporate existence under the
provisions of this act in the manner and upon the terms required
herein for corporations formed under or which accept and come under
said Laws of 1933, Chapter 300, and shall be conclusively deemed to
have elected to accept and be bound by the provisions of Laws 1933,
Chapter 300, as the same now is or may be amended. Such renewal
of corporate existence may be for a definite term or perpetually in
the case of a corporation which might be formed under or accept and
come under the Laws of 1933, Chapter 300, and, in the case of other
corporations, may be for the maximum period permitted for corporate existence of such other corporations by existing law, or for any
shorter period."

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 26-H. F. No. 186

An act to amend Laws 1937, Chapter 381, relating to the appropriation of money for the current expenses, buildings and improvements at state institutions, for expenses of the State Board of Control and certain activities under the supervision or control of said board, and authorizing the State Board of Control to negotiate with the federal government or any agency thereof for federal funds and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1937, Chapter 381, Section 1 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. State board of control may negotiate for grants.— The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended by the State Board of Control for the purposes specified in the following sections of this Act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item. Provided, however, that the said State Board of Control is authorized and directed to negotiate with the federal government or any agency, bureau or department thereof, in securing or obtaining any grants or aid for the purposes specified in said Chapter 381. Any grants or aid so secured or received are hereby appropriated to said Board and

made available for the uses and purposes for which it was received and shall be used in conjunction with the appropriations provided for in said Chapter 381."

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 27-H. F. No. 189

An act to amend Laws 1907, Chapter 139, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1913, Chapter 293, as amended by Laws 1915, Chapter 135, as amended by Laws 1917, Chapter 472, as amended by Laws 1919, Chapter 304, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1921, Chapter 336, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 307, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 372, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 420, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 338, as amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 362, relating to the salaries and employes in the office of the county treasurer of any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants nor more than 330,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws 1907, Chapter 139, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1913, Chapter 293, as amended by Laws 1915, Chapter 135, as amended by Laws 1917, Chapter 472, as amended by Laws 1919, Chapter 304, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1921, Chapter 336, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 307, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 372, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 420, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 338, as amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 362, relating to the salaries and employes in the office of the county treasurer of any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants nor more than 330,000 inhabitants be amended as follows:

"Section 2. Salary of employees of county treasurer in certain counties.—The county treasurer of such county shall appoint and employ one chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of \$2,800.00 per annum; one chief clerk who shall be paid the sum of \$1,900.00 per annum; one deputy who shall have charge of the settlement and collection registers, who shall be paid the sum of \$1,700.00 per annum; one clerk and inheritance tax deputy who shall be paid the sum